

Legislation Text

File #: 1502-2015, Version: 1

The SIMBA (Safe in My Brothers' Arms) and SIMSA (Safe in My Sisters' Arms) mentoring program and camps are experiences for African American youth, ages 8-17, who are interested in being pushed to their full potential. The program began in 1993, when a group of African American community leaders recognized the need for black youths to be mentored so they can become healthy, non-violent adults. The female camping experience, SIMSA, began in 2007.

During the camping experience, youth are introduced to an Africentric orientation to life, based on the centrality of the community, spirituality, harmony with nature, reverence for ancestors, personal centeredness, and survival. The program is designed to have youth interact with adult mentors in a non-threatening environment to increase the youth's relationship skills and help them cope with society's pressures to engage in appropriate behaviors.

The camps are held in rural locations and provide an opportunity for boys and girls to experience a different environment. Through conversations with the youth and their parents, many of these individuals do not venture outside of their present contexts. SIMBA/SIMSA allows the youth to step outside their normal mode of thinking and comfort zones. There are team building activities that encourage them to connect with other youth and young adults to overcome fears. During the camp, the young men and women begin to build positive relationships and alliances in order to begin working for change in their own neighborhoods through the development of support groups and positive relationships.

Emergency legislation is required so that the contract can be in place for the beginning of summer camp season 2015.

Fiscal Impact Funding for this ordinance is made available from the city's Public Safety Initiatives Fund 016.

To authorize and direct City Council to enter into contract with Rescue, Release, and Restore, Inc. for the SIMBA and SIMSA mentoring program to provide services for African American youth ages 8-17; to authorize the appropriation and expenditure of \$5,000.00 from the Public Safety Initiatives Fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$5,000.00)

WHEREAS, the SIMBA (Safe in My Brothers' Arms) and SIMSA (Safe in My Sisters' Arms) mentoring program and camps are experiences for African American youth, ages 8-17, who are interested in being pushed to their full potential; and

WHEREAS, the program began in 1993, when a group of African American community leaders recognized the need for black youths to be mentored so they can become healthy, non-violent adults. The female camping experience, SIMSA, began in 2007; and

WHEREAS, during the camping experience, youth are introduced to an Africentric orientation to life, based on the centrality of the community, spirituality, harmony with nature, reverence for ancestors, personal centeredness, and survival. The program is designed to have youth interact with adult mentors in a non-threatening environment to increase the youth's relationship skills and help them cope with society's pressures to engage in appropriate behaviors; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operation of the City in that it is immediately necessary to authorize a contract with Rescue, Release and Restore, Inc. for the SIMBA and SIMSA mentoring program, for the preservation of the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

File #: 1502-2015, Version: 1

SECTION 1. That the City Auditor be and is hereby authorized and directed to appropriate \$5,000.00 in the Public Safety Initiatives Fund, Fund 016, to City Council Department No. 20-01, Object Level One 03, Object Level Three 3337, OCA Code 200116.

SECTION 2. That City Council is hereby authorized to contract with Rescue, Release, and Restore, Inc. in the amount of \$5,000 to provide mentoring services for African American youth ages 8-17 and to expend funds as authorized in Section 1.

SECTION 3. That this contract is awarded pursuant to the relevant provisions of City Code Chapter 329 relating to not-for-profit service contracts.

SECTION 4. That for the reason stated in the preamble here to, which is hereby made a part hereof, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.